09-30-2002



Form **PTO-1594**

EET	
V	

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Individual(s)	OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/200 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼)2
Playmates Toys Inc. Playmates Toys Inc.	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: I	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Playmates Toys Inc. 9 - Z0 - D Z Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Association Limited Partnership	Name:_Troll Company ApS Internal Address:46 Drovten, Gjol Street Address:
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/220,458 B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,613,463 Additional number(s) attached Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Edwin Komen, Esq. Internal Address: Cleary & Komen, LLP T. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Association
concerning document should be mailed: Name:Edwin Komen, Esq. Internal Address:Cleary & Komen, LLP Street Address:600 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E. Suite 200 City:Washington	A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/220,458 Additional number(s) att	ached Yes 🗸 No
Internal Address: Cleary & Komen, LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	concerning document should be mailed:	
Street Address: Suite 200 City: Washington State: DC Zip:20003-4344 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. 2 DBYRNE 00000228 76220458 Edwin Komen 40.00 OP Name of Person Signing Signature Date		
9. Signature. P DBYRHE 00000228 76220458 Edwin Komen 40.00 OP September 19, 2002 Name of Person Signing Signature Date	Sileet Address	8. Deposit account number:
9. Signature. 2 DBYRNE 00000228 76220458 Edwin Komen 40.00 OP Name of Person Signing Signature September 19, 2002		THIS SPACE
Name of Person Signing Signature Date	9. Signature. DBYRNE 00000228 76220458	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant:

Troll Company ApS

Serial No.:

76/220,458 March 7, 2001

Filed: Mark:

TOTALLY TROLL

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Cleary & Komen, LLP, 600 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E., Suite 200, Washington, D.C. 20003-4344, is hereby appointed applicant's domestic representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Applicant appoints EDWIN KOMEN, J. MICHAEL CLEARY and HAE PARK-SUK of Cleary & Komen, LLP, 600 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E., Suite 200, Washington, D.C. 20003-4344 (telephone No. 202-675-4700), members of the Bar of the District of Columbia, as attorneys herein, with full power of substitution and revocation, to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection herewith, and to receive all communications pertaining hereto.

CORRESPONDENCE

All future correspondence in this matter should continue to be directed to the following:

Edwin Komen Cleary & Komen, LLP

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E. - Suite 200

Washington, D.C. 20003-4344

(202) 675-4700

Respectfully submitted,

TROLL COMPANY APS

Date: 06-07-2002

Niels Dam, President

TRADEMARK REEL: 002589 FRAME: 0560

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Playmates Toys Inc., a California corporation located at 611 Anton Boulevard, Costa Mesa, California 92626 (hereinafter "Playmates") has applied to register in the United States Patent and Trademark Office the mark TOTALLY TROLL, Serial Nº 76/220,458 filed March 7, 2001, based upon intent to use the mark in commerce on the goods listed in the application - namely, dolls and related doll accessories.

WHEREAS, the Patent and Trademark Office has approved the mark for registration and issued a Notice of Allowance on January 8, 2002;

WHEREAS, Playmates began using the mark on the goods listed in the application on June 7, 2001 and began using the mark in interstate commerce on June 7, 2001;

WHEREAS, Playmates filed a Statement of Use for the pending application on March 25, 2002 reciting the foregoing first use dates;

WHEREAS, Playmates had previously entered into a License Agreement dated February 7, 2001 (hereinafter the "License Agreement") with Troll Company ApS, a Danish limited corporation with its principal place of business at 46 Drovten, Gjol, 9440 Aabybro, Denmark (hereinafter "Troll Company") for use of certain proprietary rights and concepts commonly referenced as The Troll Family, Original Good Luck Trolls and the Dam Trolls including rights in certain troll doll characters, appearances, likenesses and dress derived from the works of Thomas Dam and/or created by the Troll Company;

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002589 FRAME: 0561

WHEREAS, Playmates and Troll Company have mutually agreed to terminate the License Agreement;

WHEREAS, as part of terminating the License Agreement Playmates has agreed to assign to Troll Company all its right, title and interest in and to the mark TOTALLY TROLL and the pending application therefor together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual undertakings of Playmates and Troll Company in connection with terminating the License Agreement, Playmates hereby assigns to Troll Company all right, title and interest in and to the mark TOTALLY TROLL and the pending application therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark and further including all causes of action relating to the subject matter of this assignment as may have accrued on or before the date of this assignment.

PLAYMATES	TOYS	INC.
		_

RECORDED: 09/20/2002

By:

Dog Nova

Printed Name

President
Corporate Position

Date: May 2, 2002

TROLL COMPANY ApS

By:

NIELS DAM

Printed Name

PRESIDENT

Corporate Position

Date:

13 200